

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY TREPPA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

GEORGE HENGLE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAKESH KILARU
Counsel of Record
JAMES ROSENTHAL
KOSTA STOJILKOVIC
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M St NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000
rkilaru@wilkinsonstekloff.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Factual Background And Procedural History	4
A. The Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake.	4
B. The Arbitration Agreement.	5
C. District Court Proceedings.	7
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling.	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. This Court should grant review to address whether a court may refuse to enforce a delegation clause based on its interpretation of a separate choice-of-law provision.....	11
A. There is a stark and acknowledged circuit split on this question.	11
B. The majority position conflicts with this Court’s arbitration precedent.....	16
C. The issue is important and likely to recur, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving it.	22
II. The Court should also grant review to address whether sovereign immunity precludes private plaintiffs from suing tribal officials in their official capacities for alleged violations of state law.....	24
CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, issued November 16, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, issued January 9, 2020.....	68a
APPENDIX C: Exhibit 93 to Affidavit of Sherry Treppa, Tiffani Myers Consumer Loan and Arbitration Agreement, filed in United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia on June 21, 2019.....	207a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	25
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	23
<i>Brice v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	16
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9, 12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Gibbs v. Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	20
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	8, 12, 13, 28
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	20
<i>Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 416 P.3d 401 (Utah 2017)	27

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	16, 17, 20
<i>In re StockX Customer Data Security</i> <i>Breach Litigation</i> , 19 F.4th 873 (6th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	25
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	25, 28, 30
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler</i> <i>Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1989).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury</i> <i>Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U. S. 1 (1983).....	16, 24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi</i> <i>Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1983).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Washington Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	29

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	22
<i>Swiger v. Rosette</i> , 989 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	30
<i>Va. Off. for Protec. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	25
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LLP</i> , 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020)	13
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 16, 17
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1303.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 4301.....	4, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
